

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY****ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION****WRIT PETITION (L) NO.5836 OF 2025**

Hi-Rock Construction Pvt. Ltd.

... Petitioner.

**V/s.**Municipal Corporation of Greater  
Mumbai & Ors.

... Respondents.

---

Mr. Ashish Kamat, Senior Advocate a/w. Adv. Karl Tamboly, Adv. Rohan Sawant, Adv. Aadil Parsurampururia, Adv. Aalam Parurampururia, Adv. Kejeshri Thakar i/by Adv. Prashant Parsurampururia for the Petitioner.

Ms. K.H. Mastakar i/by Adv. Komal Punjabi for Respondent Nos.1 & 2-BMC.  
Mr. Mayur Khandeparkar i/b y Adv. Pratik Shah for proposed Intervenor Savera CHS (proposed).

Mr. Sanjay Jain a/w. Adv. Hrushi W., Adv. Chittesh Dalmia for Respondent No.3.

---

**CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND  
KAMAL KHATA, JJ.**

**DATE : 25<sup>th</sup> March, 2025.**

**PC.:-**

1) Leave to amend to implead 'NDW Real Estates Ventures LLP' and 'Savera Co-operative Housing Society (Proposed)' as Respondent Nos.4 and 5 respectively, granted.

2) Amendment be carried out within a period of one week from today in the record of Court and simultaneously in the copies served upon learned Advocate for Respondents. Reverification is dispensed with.

- 3) Respondent No.2 is directed to file its detailed reply to the Petition within a period of two weeks from today without seeking any extension in that behalf.
- 4) Stand over to 15<sup>th</sup> April, 2025.
- 5) To be listed under the caption 'for admission'.

(KAMAL KHATA, J.)

(A.S. GADKARI, J.)